HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 271 by Representative Willard

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 15, delete "(1)" and insert "(1)(a)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 2, after "extent of" and before "thousand" delete "<u>twelve</u>"
 and insert "seven"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

8 "(b) The amount of the homestead exemption in a parish may be increased 9 by up to an additional five thousand dollars of the assessed valuation of property; 10 however, an increase in the amount of the homestead exemption shall only apply in 11 a parish if the additional homestead exemption amount is approved by the parish 12 governing authority."

- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- On page 2, line 16, after "Article," delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
 line 17 in its entirety and insert "the next two"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the beginning of line 27, after "veteran." delete the remainder of the line in its
entirety and delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Ad valorem property taxes shall only apply to the assessed value of property in excess of the amount of the homestead exemption and the additional exemption provided for in this Subsubparagraph."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 2, after "Article," delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
line 3 in its entirety and insert "the next four"

- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 3, line 12, after "veteran." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
 lines 13 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 28 "Ad valorem property taxes shall only apply to the assessed value of property in
 29 excess of the amount of the homestead exemption and the additional exemption
 30 provided for in this Subsubparagraph."
- 31 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 32 On page 3, line 17, after "Article," delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
- 33 line 18 in its entirety and insert "the remaining"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- 2 On page 4, line 2, after "Article," delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
- 3 line 3 in its entirety and insert "a parish"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 10

5 On page 4, line 18, after "amendment to" and before "increase" insert "authorize a parish 6 governing authority"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 11

8 On page 4, line 19, after "exemption" and before "to twelve" insert "up"